

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, and
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET. AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

DANIEL F. KOLB
Counsel of Record
EDMUND POLUBINSKI III
DAVID B. TOSCANO
SARAH S. McDONALD
JASON M. SPITALNICK
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CLARIFYING THAT DUE PROCESS REQUIRES RECUSAL OF A JUDGE WHO HAS RECEIVED OUTSIZED CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS FROM A PARTY WILL PRESERVE CONFIDENCE IN THE JUDICIARY AND PROMOTE ECONOMIC STABILITY.....	4
A. Confidence in the Judiciary Is Fundamental to a Fair Legal Climate and Promotes Economic Growth	5
B. Certiorari Is Warranted in Light of the Increased Cost and Politicization of Judicial Campaigns, Greater Likelihood of Campaign-Related Recusal Motions, and Disagreement Among Judges Deciding Such Motions	7
II. CLARIFYING THAT DUE PROCESS REQUIRES RECUSAL IN THIS CASE WILL PRESERVE FAIRNESS WITHOUT LIMITING POLITICAL SPEECH.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	5, 8
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	11
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	5
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001).....	9
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	9
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<u>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES</u>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Am. Judicature Soc’y, <i>Judicial Selection in the States</i> (2008)	8
Greenberg Quinlan Rosner Research, Inc. & American Viewpoint, <i>Justice at Stake – State Judges Frequency Questionnaire</i> (2002)	7
Bill Mears, <i>Big Money, Nasty Ads Highlight Wisconsin Judicial Race</i> , CNN.com, Mar. 31, 2008, http://www.cnn.com/2008/POLITICS/03/31/wisconsin.judicial.race	8
Jill Young Miller & Jeremy Redmon, <i>Foes in Judicial Contest Go Dirty</i> , Atlanta Journal-Constitution, Oct. 31, 2006	8
Abdon M. Pallasch, <i>Cash Pours in to Heated Downstate Judicial Battle</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Nov. 1, 2004	8
James Sample et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> (2006)	8
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1685 (1833)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eric Velasco, <i>TV Ads Drive Up Campaign Tab: Nabors-Cobb Race Costliest in Nation for Judicial Post</i> , Birmingham News, Oct. 15, 2006.....	8
Zogby Int'l, <i>Attitudes and Views of American Business Leaders on State Judicial Elections and Political Contributions to Judges</i> (2007)...	6, 7
